## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN FOR JANUARY 2015

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that at a meeting on 8 January 2015, the Cabinet will be invited to make decisions on the following:

Council Tax Base - Calculation of the tax base for 2015/16 and estimation of the Council Tax Collection Fund balance at 31<sup>st</sup> March 2015

## The report by the Head of Revenues and Benefits seeks to:

- (i) To obtain formal approval of the tax base calculated for the financial year 2015/16 for the City Council.
- (ii) To approve the estimate of the balance on the Council Tax Collection Fund at 31 March 2015.

Any questions about the proposed decisions may be addressed to:

Ed Woodhouse, Head of Revenues & Benefits Email: Ed.Woodhouse@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Tel: 9383 4902

This decision is a Key Decision for the purposes of the Forward Plan, but they were not included in the Forward Plan for January-March published by the City Council on 9 December 2014, but appeared in the Forward Plan when it was updated on 12 December 2014.

The Chair of the City Council's Scrutiny Management Panel has been notified of the intention to make the decisions, in accordance with the City Council's Constitution.

The meeting of the Cabinet on 8 January 2015 will be open to the public (unless items are agreed as exempt in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972).

The Cabinet meeting is being held on Thursday 8<sup>th</sup> January 2015 at 1pm in the Executive Meeting Room, Floor 3 of the Guildhall, Portsmouth.

Any questions about the Forward Plan may be addressed to Peter Smith-Parkyn, Customer, Community and Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth PO1 2AL.

Email: peter.smith-parkyn @portsmouthcc.gov.uk Tel: 023 9268 8361.